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PLEASE DIRECT ANY CHANGES TO: 
 
Paula L. Bridgham 
Director, FEB Operations 
U.S. Office of Personnel Management 
1900 E. Street, NW, Room 7460-OO 
Washington, DC  20415 
 
Phone:  (202) 606-1251 
Email:  paula.bridgham@opm.gov  
 



ATLANTA 

  
Chairperson:  Carlis V. Williams Executive Director: Ronald Stephens 
  
Regional Administrator Assistant:  Vacant 
Administration for Children and Families  
Department of Health and Human Services Mailing Address: 
61 Forsyth St,  4M60 Federal Executive Board 
Atlanta, GA 30260 75 Spring Street SW, Room 1142 
 Atlanta, GA  30303 
Phone:  404-562-2900  
Fax:      404-562-2980 Phone:  404-331-4400 
 Fax:      404-331-4270 
Email:  carlis.williams@acf.hhs.gov  
 Email:  Ronald.Stephens@gsa.gov 
               
 Web:    http://www.atlanta.feb.gov  

 
Support Agency:  Social Security Administration 

Charter Year:  1961 

BALTIMORE 

  
Chairperson:  Charlene Ivey Executive Director:  Richard Howell 
  
Director Assistant:  Vacant 
Defense Contract Management Agency                    
Department of Defense Mailing Address: 
217 E. Redwood Street Federal Executive Board 
Suite 1800 Fallon Federal Building, Suite 820A 
Baltimore, MD  21201 31 Hopkins Plaza 
 Baltimore, MD  21201 
Phone:  410-962-9732  
Fax:      410-962-3299 Phone:  410-962-4047 
 Fax:      410-962-6198 
Email:  charlene.ivey@dcma.mil     
 Email:  ed.r.howell@verizon.net 
               
 Web:    http://www.baltimore.feb.gov   
  
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Defense/U.S. Army, Ft. Meade, MD 

Charter Year:  1969 



BOSTON 

  
Chairperson:  Robert Johns Executive Director:  Kimberly Ainsworth 
  
Director Assistant:  Vacant 
Volpe National Transportation Systems   
Center Mailing Address: 
Department of Transportation  Federal Executive Board 
55 Broadway Thomas P. O’Neill, Jr. Federal Building 
Cambridg, MA  02142 10 Causeway Street, Suite 350 
 Boston, MA  02222 
Phone:  617-494-2222  
 Phone:  617-565-6769 
 Fax:      617-565-8980 
Email:  robert.johns@dot.gov  
 Email:  Kim.Ainsworth@gsa.gov  
  
 Web:    http://www.boston.feb.gov  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security HQ 

Charter Year:  1961 

BUFFALO 

  
Chairperson:  Thomas S. Barone Executive Director:  Paul Kendzierski 
  
Chief, Field Operations Assistant:  Vacant 
Citizenship and Immigration Services  
Department of Homeland Security Mailing Address: 
10 Fountain Plaza Federal Executive Board 
Buffalo, NY  14202 130 South Elmwood, Suite 416 
 Buffalo, NY  14202 
Phone:  716-551-2101  
Fax:      716-551-2103 Phone:  716-551-5655 
 Fax:      716-551-3007 
Email:  thomas.s.barone@uscis.dhs.gov  
 Email:  director@buffalofeb.org  
 Web:    http://www.buffalo.feb.gov    
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security/USCG/ICE 

Charter Year:  1969 

  



CHICAGO 

  
Chairperson:  Susan Hedman Executive Director:  Jean Brown 
  
Regional Administrator  Assistant:  Anne Watkins 
Environmental Protection Agency   
77 West Jackson Blvd, Suite 1900 Mailing Address: 
Chicago, IL  60604 Federal Executive Board 
 77 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 2115 
 Chicago, IL  60604 
Phone:  312-886-3000  
Fax:      312-353-1120 Phone:  312-353-6790 
 Fax:      312-353-3058 
Email:  hedman.susan@epa.gov  
 Email:  Jean.Brown@gsa.gov 
             Anne.Sawkiw@gsa.gov 
 Web:   http://www.chicago.feb.gov  
  

 
Support Agency:  General Services Administration 

Charter Year:  1961 

CINCINNATI 

  
Chairperson:  Gary Muffley Program Specialist:  Tina Toca 
  
Regional Director Assistant:  Vacant 
National Labor Relations Board  
550 Main Street Mailing Address: 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 Federal Executive Board 
 JWP Federal Building 
 550 Main Street, Suite 1-116 
Phone:  513-684-3621 Cincinnati, OH  45202 
Fax:      513-684-3946  
 Phone:  513-684-2102 
Email:  Gary.Muffley@nlrb.gov Fax:      513-684-2103 
  
 Email:  Tina.Toca@va.gov 
  
 Web:    http://www.cincinnati.feb.gov/ 

 
Support Agency:  Department of Veterans Affairs 

Charter Year:  1969 

  



CLEVELAND 

  
Chairperson:  Susan Fuehrer Executive Director:  Michael Goin 
  
Director  Assistant:  Vacant 
Louis Stokes VA Medical Center  
Department of Veterans Affairs Mailing Address: 
10701 East Blvd Federal Executive Board 
Cleveland, OH  44106 1240 East Ninth Street, Room 355 
 Cleveland, OH  44199 
Phone:  216-421-3202  
Fax:      216-421-3217 Phone:  216-433-6633 
 Fax:      216-433-9463 
Email:   susan.fuehrer@va.gov  
 Email:  michael.w.goin@nasa.gov 
  
 Web:    http://www.cleveland.feb.gov 
  

 
Support Agency:  NASA/Glenn Research Center 

Charter Year:  1966 

COLORADO 

  
Chairperson:  Debbie Gibbs Tschudy Executive Director:  Gay Page 
  
Deputy Director Assistant:  Jeff Conn 
Office of Natural Resources Revenue  
Department of the Interior Mailing Address: 
Denver Federal Center Denver Federal Center 
Building 85 Bldg 810, Room 5014 
Denver, CO  80225 Denver, CO  80225 
  
Phone:  303 231 3301  Phone:  303-202-4588 
 Fax:      303-202-4583 
  
Email:  deborah.gibbs.tschudy@onrr.gov Email: gpage@colorado.feb.gov 
             jconn@colorado.feb.gov 
 Web:   http://www.colorado.feb.gov 
  
  

Support Agency:  USDA/FNS & DOD HQ 
Charter Year:  1961 

 



DALLAS-FORT WORTH 

  
Chairperson:  Donna Morris Executive Director:  Gladean Butler 
  
Senior Commissioner’s Representative Assistant:  Peggy Samuels 
Internal Revenue Service  
Department of the Treasury Federal Executive Board 
4050 Alpha Road A. Maceo Smith Federal Building 
Dallas, TX  75244 525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 870 
 Dallas, TX  75202 
Phone:  972-308-7056  
Fax:      972-308-1563 Phone:  214-767-5370 
 Fax:      214-767-5380 
Email:  donna.g.morris@irs.gov  
 Email:  gladean.butler@gsa.gov 
              peggy.samuels@gsa.gov 
 Web:    www.dfwfeb.us 
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Health and Human Services 

Charter Year:  1961 

DETROIT 

  
Chairperson:  Timothy F. Tarczynski Executive Director:  Michelle Rhodes 
  
Deputy Chief of Staff for Human Capital Assistant: Deborah Ouvry 
US Army TACOM LCMC  
AMSTA-CSH/MS 305 Mailing Address: 
6501 E. 11 Mile Road Federal Executive Board 
Warren, MI  48397 P.V. McNamara  Federal Building 
 477 Michigan Avenue, Suite 1703 
Phone:  586-282-6655 Detroit, MI  48226 
Fax:      586-282-2304  
 Phone:  313-226-3534 
Email:  timothy.f.tarczynski.civ@mail.mil Fax:      313-226-2155 
  
 Email:  michelle.rhodes@gsa.gov 
              deborah.ouvry@gsa.gov 
 Web:    http://www.detroit.feb.gov/ 
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Defense/U.S. Army Tank-Automotive Command 

Charter Year:  1969 



HONOLULU-PACIFIC 

  
Chairperson:  Colby Stanton                      Executive Director:  Chris Conklin 
  
Director Assistant:  Toni Allen 
FEMA, Pacific Area Office  
Department of Homeland Security Mailing Address: 
BLDG T525 Federal Executive Board 
Fort Schafter, HI 96858 300 Ala Moana Boulevard  
 Box 50268, Suite 4-123 
 Honolulu, HI  96850 
Phone:  808-851-7918  
Fax:      808-851-7927 Phone:  808-541-2638 
 Fax:      808-541-3429 
Email:  colby.stanton@dhs.gov  
 Email:  hpfebchrisconklin@gmail.com              
 febstaff@hpfeb.org 
 Web:    http://www.honolulu-pacific.feb.gov 
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Defense/Pearl Harbor Naval Shipyard 

Charter Year:  1966 

HOUSTON 

  
Chairperson:  Scott Dennis Executive Director:  Vacant 
  
Special Agent in Charge 
Small Business Administration  

Assistant:  Vacant 

1919 Smith Street Mailing Address 
Suite 2323 – Floor P2 Federal Executive Board 
Houston, TX  77002 2350 North Sam Houston Parkway East 
 Suite 1000 
Phone:  832-366-2900 Houston, TX  77032 
Fax:      281-802-7316  
 Phone:   
Email:  scott.dennis@sba.gov Fax:       
  
 Email:   
  
 Web:    http://www.houston.feb.gov/ 

 
Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security/CBP 

Charter Year:  1963 



KANSAS CITY 

  
Chairperson:  Jason Klumb Executive Director:  Larry Hisle 
  
Regional Administrator Assistant:  Vacant 
General Services Administration                    
1500 E. Bannister Road Mailing Address: 
Room 1137 Federal Executive Board 
Kansas City, MO  64131 1500 E. Bannister Road, Suite 1176 
 Kansas City, MO  64131 
Phone:  816-251-2222  
Fax:      816-251-2330 Phone:  816-823-5100 
 Fax:      816-823-5104 
Email:  jason.klumb@gsa.gov  
 Email:  larry.hisle@gsa.gov                           
  
 Web:    http://www.kansascity.feb.gov 
  
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Transportation/Federal Aviation Administration/OPM 

Charter Year:  1963 

LOS ANGELES 

  
Chairperson:  Glen Banks Executive Director:  Kathrene Hansen 
  
Area Coordinator - Tri Counties Area Assistant:  RayNell Crawford 
Social Security Administration                    
3750 South Roberson Boulevard Mailing Address: 
Suite 105 Federal Executive Board 
Culver City, CA   90232 501 W. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 3200 
 Long Beach, CA  90802 
Phone:  858-248-0237  
Fax:      310-837-5216 Phone:  562-951-6970 
 Fax:      562-951-6902 
Email:  glen.banks@ssa.gov  
 Email:  Kathrene.Hansen@dhs.gov              
 RayNell.Crawford@dhs.gov 
               
 Web:    http://www.losangeles.feb.gov             
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security/CBP 

Charter Year:  1963 



 

MIAMI/SOUTH FLORIDA 

  
Chairperson:  Dania Perdomo-Borras Executive Director:  Jaqueline Arroyo 
  
Deputy Court Administrator   Assistant:  Dorothy Jenkins 
Executive Office for Immigration Review                    Michele Goldenberg 
Department of Justice Mailing Address: 
333 South Miami Ave. Suite 700 Federal Executive Board 
Miami, FL  33130 4780 SW 64th Avenue, Suite 103 
 Davie, FL  33314 
Phone:  305-789-4244  
Fax:      305-530-7001 Phone:  954-792-1109 
 Fax:      954-792-5969 
Email:  dania.perdomo-borras@usdoj.gov  
 Email:  jarroyo@doc.gov             
 djenkins@doc.gov 
             mgoldenberg@doc.gov 
 Web:    http://www.southflorida.feb.gov 

Support Agency:  Department of Commerce HQ 
Charter Year:  1969 

MINNESOTA 

  
Chairperson:  Colleen Landkamer Executive Director:  Joseph Schmitt 
  
State Director Assistant:  Alyssa Bryan 
Rural Development  
Department of Agriculture Mailing Address: 
375 Jackson St. Suite 410 Federal Executive Board 
St. Paul, MN  55101 5600 American Blvd., W, Suite 940 
 Bloomington, MN  55437 
Phone:  651-602-7801  
Fax:      651-602-7826 Phone:  612-713-7200 
 Fax:      612-713-7203 
Email: colleen.landkamer@mn.usda.gov  
 Email:  joseph_schmitt@ios.doi.gov 
  alyssa_bryan@ios.doi.gov 
  
 Web:    http://www.minnesota.feb.gov 

 
Support Agency:  Department of the Interior HQ 

Charter Year:  1966 



 

NEW MEXICO 

  
Co-Chairperson:  Danita Burns Executive Director:  John Kwait 
  
Field Manager – Socorro Field Office  Assistant:  Vacant 
Bureau of Land Management   
Development of the Interior  Mailing Address: 
901 S. Highway 85 Federal Executive Board 
Socorro, NM  87801 P.O. Box 156 
 Albuquerque, NM  87103 
Phone:  575-838-1244  
Fax:      575-835-0223 Phone:  505-248-6415 
 Fax:      505-248-6414 
Email:  dtburns@blm.gov  
 Email:  John_Kwait@fws.gov  
  
 Web:    http://www.newmexico.feb.gov 

 
Support Agency:  Department of Interior/Bureau of Land Management 

Charter Year:  1969 

NEW ORLEANS 

  
Chairperson:  Cindy Gomez Executive Director:  Kathy Barré 
  
Director Assistant:  Vacant 
Citizenship and Immigration Services  
Department of Homeland Security Mailing Address: 
2424 Edenborn Avenue, Suite 300 Federal Executive Board 
Metairie, LA  70001 P.O. Box 53206 
 New Orleans, LA  70153 
Phone:  504-219-2562  
Fax:      504-836-3446 Phone:  504-426-0106 
 Fax:      303-205-3005 
Email:  cindy.gomez@dhs.gov  
 Email:  kathy.barre@usda.gov 
               
 Web:    http://sig.nfc.usda.gov/feb 
  
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Agriculture/National Finance Center 

Charter Year:  1969 



 

NEW YORK 

  
Chairperson:  Kevin Berry Executive Director:  Cynthia Gable 
  
District Director Assistant:  Vacant 
Equal Employment Opportunity   
Commission Mailing Address: 
33 Whitehall Street Federal Executive Board 
New York, NY 10014 26 Federal Plaza, Suite 3016 
 New York, NY  10278 
Phone:  212-336-3742  
Fax:       Phone:  212-264-1890 
 Fax:      212-264-1172 
Email:  Kevin.Berry@eeoc.gov  
 Email:  Cynthia.Gable@gsa.gov 
  
 Web:    http://www.newyorkcity.feb.gov  
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Transportation/Federal Aviation Administration 

Charter Year:  1961 

NEWARK 

  
Chairperson: Andréa Lewis-Walker Executive Director:  Petri S. Martinez 
  
Deputy in Charge Assistant:  Vacant 
District of New Jersey  
U.S. District Courts Mailing Address: 
50 Walnut Street Federal Executive Board 
Newark, NJ  07101 1100 Raymond Blvd, Suite 507 
 Newark, NJ  07102 
Phone:  937-645-4439  
Fax:      973-645-6659 Phone:  973-368-6045 

Fax:      973-368-6011 
       
Email:  Andrea_Walker@njd.uscourts.gov Email:  petri.santiago-martinez@dhs.gov 

 
  
  

Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security/CBP 
Charter Year:  1969 



 

OKLAHOMA 

  
Chairperson:  Julie Gosdin Executive Director:  LeAnn Jenkins 
  
District Manager Assistant: Lisa Smith-Longman 
US Postal Service  
4025 W Reno Ave Mailing Address: 
Oklahoma City, OK  73125 Federal Executive Board 
 215 Dean A. McGee Avenue, Suite 153 
Phone:  405-815-2101 Oklahoma City, OK  73102 
  
 Phone:  405-231-4167 
Email:  julie.a.gosdin@usps.gov Fax:      405-231-4165 
  
 Email:  leann.jenkins@gsa.gov               
  llongman32@gmail.com 
  
 Web:     http://www.oklahoma.feb.gov 

 
Support Agency:  Department of Defense/Tinker Air Force Base 

Charter Year:  1993 

OREGON 

  
Chairperson:  Camron Doss Executive Director:  Jeff Sargent (Acting) 
  
District Director Assistant: Vacant  
Portland District                  
Small Business Administration  Mailing Address: 
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 950 Federal Executive Board 
Portland, OR  97204 620 SW Main Street, Suite 330 
 Portland, OR  97205 
Phone:  503-326-5221  
 Phone:  503-326-2060 
 Fax:      503-326-2070 
Email:  camron.doss@sba.gov  
 Email: jsargent@oregonfeb.us 
              
 Web:   www.oregonfeb.us   
  

 
Support Agency:  Department of Veterans Affairs/Portland VA Medical Center 

Charter Year:  1969 



 

PHILADELPHIA 

  
Chairperson:  D. Scott Blake Executive Director:  Lisa Makosewski 
  
Director of Mediation Services Assistant:  Vacant 
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service  
1601 Market Street, Suite 910 Mailing Address: 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Federal Executive Board 
 600 Arch Street, Room 3456 
Phone:   215-717-7500 Philadelphia, PA  19106 
Fax:       215-717-7508  
 Phone:   215-861-3665 
Email:  sblake@fmcs.gov Fax:       215-861-3667 
  
 Email:   lisa.makosewski@gsa.gov 
  
 Web:   http://www.philadelphia.feb.gov/ 

Support Agency:  Department of Defense/DLA Troop Support 
Charter Year:  1961 

PITTSBURGH 

  
Chairperson:  Kenneth Zawodny, Jr. Executive Director:  George P. Buck 
  
Associate Director Assistant:  Tamara Ivosevic 
Office of Personnel Management   
P.O. Box 45 Mailing Address: 
Boyers, PA  16017 Federal Executive Board 
 Moorhead Federal Building 
 1000 Liberty Avenue, Room 1303 
Phone:  724-794-7759 Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
Fax:      724-794-4323  
 Phone:  412-395-6223 
Email:  kenneth.zawodnyjr@opm.gov Fax:      412-395-6221 
  
 Email:  george.buck@opm.gov  
              tamara.ivosevic@opm.gov 
 Web:    http://www.pittsburgh.feb.gov   
  

 
Support Agency:  Office of Personnel Management (OPM) 

Charter Year:  1969 



 

SAN ANTONIO 

  
Chairperson: Marie Weldon Executive Director:  Lisa Alonzo 
  
Center Director Assistant:  Bruce Bebow 
South Texas Veterans Health Care System  
Department of Veterans Affairs Mailing Address: 
7400 Merton Minter Blvd Federal Executive Board 
San Antonio, TX 78229 550 C Street, Room 257 
 Randolph AFB, TX 78150 
Phone:  210-617-5140  
 Phone:  210-565-1861 
 Fax:      210-565-1862 
Email:  marie.weldon@va.gov  
 Email: lisa.alonzo@us.af.mil 
             bruce.bebow.2@us.af.mil 
 Web:   http://www.sanantonio.feb.gov 

 
Support Agency:  Department of Defense/Air Force Personnel Center 

Charter Year:  1990 

SAN FRANCISCO  

 
Chairperson:  Maria Jauregui 

 
Executive Director:  Francine Roby 

  
Court Administrator Assistant:  Gail Castaneda 
San Francisco Immigration Court  
Department of Justice Mailing Address: 
120 Montgomery St., Suite 800 Federal Executive Board 
San Francisco, CA 94104 Oakland Federal Building 
 1301 Clay Street, Room 1400N 
Phone:  415-705-0164 Oakland, CA 94612 
  
 Phone:  510-637-1571 
Email:  maria.jauregui@usdoj.gov Fax:      510-637-1579 
  
 Email:  francine.roby@gsa.gov 
              gail.castaneda@gsa.gov  
 Web:    http://www.sffeb.us 

 
Support Agency:  Department of Labor HQ 

Charter Year:  1961 
 

 



SEATTLE 

  
Chairperson:  William McCool Executive Director:  Paul Carlson 
  
District Court Executive Assistant:  Vacant 
US Courts  
700 Stewart Street Mailing Address: 
Seattle, WA 98101 Federal Executive Board 
 Jackson Federal Building 
Phone:  206-370-8430 915 Second Avenue, Room 2942 
 Seattle, WA  98174 
  
Email:  william_mccool@wawd.uscourts.gov Phone:  206-220-6171 
 Fax:      206-220-6132 
  
 Email:  paul.carlson@gsa.gov 
               
 Web:    http://www.seattlefeb.us 
  
  

Support Agency:  Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Charter Year:  1961 

ST. LOUIS 

  
Chairperson:  Mark McKinley Executive Director:  Arch McKinlay 
  
Chief Assistant:  Lynn Schulte 
Farm Loans Operations Office   
Farm Service Agency  Mailing Address: 
Department of Agriculture Federal Executive Board 
P.O. Box 200003 1222 Spruce Street, Room 1.205 
St. Louis, MO 63120 St. Louis, MO 63103 
  
Phone:  314-679-6810 Phone:  314-539-6312 
Fax:      314-679-6812 Fax:      314-539-6314 

 
Email:  mark.mckinley@stl.usda.gov Email:   Archibald.mckinlay@gsa.gov 
               lynn.schulte@gsa.gov 
 Web:     http://www.stlouis.feb.gov  
  
  

 
Support Agency:  DOD/National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency 

Charter Year:  1961 
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